RESOLUTION NO. 2005-139

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE FY 2005-06 BUDGET FOR THE CITY'S** PARTICIPATION IN THE GREENPRINT PROGRAM BY REDUCING THE GENERAL **FUND IN THE AMOUNT OF \$40,000**

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove recognizes that trees are an important aesthetic and biological resource that enhance neighborhood character, provide natural habitat, and improve air quality; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove currently implements a variety of programs and initiatives to preserve and enhance the City's tree canopy; and

WHEREAS, the Sacramento Tree Foundation has initiated the Greenprint, a regional vision for the importance of trees and the urban forest implemented through a menu of tree preservation and enhancement programs tailored to the unique circumstances of each jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into an initial two year partnership with the Greenprint to design an enhanced tree program tailored to the unique objectives and needs of Elk Grove.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes an adjustment of the Fiscal Year 2005-06 budget to increase funding for City staff's time on the Greenprint up to \$40,000, with a corresponding reduction of the General Fund.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 11th day of May 2005.

> DANIEL BRIGGS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROWED AS TO FORM:

JÁCKSON. CITY CLERK

ANTHÓNY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-139

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 11th day of May, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Cooper, Leary

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California